

Plus 50™II Engine Oil Warranty



John Deere guarantees Plus-50™ II Premium Engine Oil will meet or exceed the performance needs of diesel engines.

John Deere Limited will pay for any parts and labour damages, regardless of hours or kilometres, to your engine that is caused by an oil defect so long as:

- The oil defect is verified by oil analysis
- The engine oil used is confirmed to be unadulterated and non-contaminated Plus-50 II
- Plus-50 II meets the engine manufacturer's specifications for the service and application
- The engine is used under normal operating conditions and maintained according to the machine owners manual
- Your equipment is maintained in accordance with the OEM recommendation for oil change service
- You have maintained copies of your oil change service receipts. Receipts must indicate date of service, history of service and equipment or engine hours reading.

Submitting a claim

To make a claim under this warranty, it will be necessary to provide the following to an authorised John Deere Dealer as part of the technical investigation:

- Records showing that the engine was serviced according to the manufacturer's recommendations
- Submit an oil sample from the failed engine for analysis to determine if oil is defective
- Make the failed engine available.





Plus-50 II is the best oil for your John Deere equipment because it's developed right alongside John Deere engines and its performance is guaranteed in writing.



John Deere is not responsible for costs of labour associated with oil analysis or related service by customer or service providers other than dealers. In no event will dealer, John Deere or any company affiliated with John Deere be liable for incidental or consequential damages or injuries including but not limited to loss of crops, loss of profits, rental of substitute equipment or other commercial loss.

No statutory or implied warranty or condition of merchantability or fitness is made. The dealer has no authority to make any representation or promise or admission on behalf of John Deere or to modify the terms or limitation of this warranty in any way. The dealer is not an agent of John Deere.

Oil Sampling

Oil sampling is a useful tool to monitor the condition of an engine over time, but it is not necessarily accurate in determining the suitability of an engine oil for extended drain performance. Plus 50™ II can be used for the extended drain time in a John Deere diesel engine, as outlined in the machine operator's manual, without the need to verify its suitability by oil sampling.



Plus 50 II can be used for extended drain in all John Deere diesel engines. All guarantees made in this brochure are applicable to the use of John Deere Plus 50™ II Engine Oil in a John Deere diesel engine for extended drain times of between 375 and 750 hours. Always refer to the machine owner's manual for the recommended extended drain time for your machine.

We only recommend Plus 50 II Engine Oil for extended drain periods. Our extended drain Guarantee, requires the use of genuine John Deere oil filters.

We do not recommend that any engine oil other than John Deere Plus 50 II be used for a drain period of longer than the standard service interval as stated in the machine owner's manual.

JohnDeere.com.au | JohnDeere.co.nz



This literature has been compiled for worldwide circulation. While general information, pictures and descriptions are provided, some illustrations and text may include finance, credit, insurance, product options and accessories NOT AVAILABLE in all countries or regions. In some countries, products and accessories may require modifications or additions to ensure compliance with the local regulations of those countries. PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEALER FOR DETAILS. John Deere reserves the right to change specification and design of all products described in this literature without notice. John Deere's green and yellow colour scheme, the leaping deer symbol, and JOHN DEERE are trademarks of Deere & Company. All photography and illustrations contained herein are copyrighted assets of Deere & Company.